Rule 2.47 S b

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Assetline Limited

Company number

03210543

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3959 of 2008
Manchester Distnct Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I (a)
name(s) and David M Riley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 19 May 2014

(b) 18 November 2014

Signed

Dated

[

Administrator

[ <In bty

“Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

David M Riley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
0161 953 6900
DX Number DX Exchange

LT

02/12/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

“A3l0YG43” —
AQB 20/11/2014 #155
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scetland




N

+

o Grant Thornton

=
l A0S

QOur Ref DMR/ZLC/R]J/TXA/F00934/
Your Ref

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Squars

Spinningfields

Manchester M3 JEB

18 November 2014 Eﬁi fgﬂgl gg %g

www grant thornton co uk

Dear Suts

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited
Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited
Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

All in administration (together the Companies)

On 22 October 2014 the Court ordered that the Administrator’s term of office as
Admmstrator be extended 1n accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 for a penod of nine months giving a revised date for the automauc
termimation of the adminustration of 15 Auguse 2015

I enclose a copy of the progress report for 19 May 2014 ro 8 Ociober 2014 which was
provided to the Court in order to obtain the extension

The only company to record any receipts and payments 1n the period 9 October 2014 to
18 Niovember 2014 1s Farrfax Gerrard Holdings Liumited, a summary of which 1s below

£
Receipts

Book Debts - FGT 11,500 00
11,500.00

Payments
Legal Fees (1) 600 00
Bank Charges 2872
Vart Recervable 12000
748 72
Net Receipts/(Payments) 10,751 28

COMPANIES HOUSE S EEmta st 1Ot oo o o S o 157

homion Intemabonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a workdwide partnershup Services are delvered by the member firma GTIL and

s mambar fms are not agents of and do not obligate one another and are not lable for one anciher's acts of omissions A list of personnel permitad by Grant Thomion to accept appointmants as.

Y ang of thew respecth g bodles may be nspecied at the above address  Pleasa sea www gran! themton.co uk lor kurther detalts



P

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact Nicola Jackson on
0161 953 6921

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

2_CwnA T

David M Riley
Admumstrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by David M Ruiley

Enc

Page 2




° Grant Thornton

Our Ref DMR/ZLC/R]]/TXA/F00934/
Your Ref

To the credutors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinnungfields
9 October 2014 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Sus F +44 (0)161 953 5405
www grani-thornton co uk
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited
Harringtons Exports Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Intermational Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited
Assetline Limited
Assetline Trading Limited
All in administration (together the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court
No's: 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008
Introduction

11 T now report on the progress of the admimstrauons to date and artach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an accounts of my receipts and payments for the
pertod from 19 May 2014 to date and also for the whole administrations to date

* Appendix B, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SiP 9)

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request addinonal mformason from the admstrator (Rule 2 484)

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 Leslie Ross was appomted as jomt admimstrator of the Compantes by the Co-Operative Bank
Ple (the Bank) on 19 November 2008 Marthew Dunham was also appomnted as jomnt
admunistrator by order of the court on 8 November 2010

13 Both Matthew Dunham and Leslie Ross have now left the firm and were formally removed
from these cases with effect from 6 August 2013 and 27 June 2014 respecuvely

14  Due to the above, I was subsequently appointed as sole adnunistrator by order of the courr
on 27 June 2014

15 I am authorised by the Insolvency Pracuuoners Associauon to act as an mnsolvency
pracouoner

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thomion UK LLP 5 a limitad Babéity parinershy regestenad n Engtand &nd Wales No QCA077462. Registared office Girang Thomton House Melan Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EF
A Bt of mesbess is avaltable from our regetared office  Grant Thommon UK LLF 1s authorised and raguiated by the Financal Conduct Authority
Grant Thormon UK LLP 18 2 membet Rrm of Grant Thomion Lntematonal Lid (GTIL) GTK and the member firms are nat a workdwide partnershe Services are delivered by the mambar frves GTIL and
mmamrmamnmagsmuf and do not obigate ona another and ara not Iabla for one anothers acts or omissions A st of personnel permetted by Grant Thamton to accept appomtmants as
¥ p and of their rasp authorismg bodies may be inspected Bt the above address  Please 589 www grant thomion &6 uk for further detalls




33

34

Statutory information

The Comparues' statutory details are as follows

Company

Faurfax Gerrard Holdings
Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders
Limuted

Harnngtons Exports
Lumited

Fairfax Gerrard
International Limuted
Farrfax Gerrard Contracts
Limited

Assetline Limited
Assetline Tradmg Limuted

Progress report
Book debt recovery

Registered
number
03198916
03197027
03239482
02964504
03204571

03210543
03244831

Registered office

Grant Thoraton UK LLP, 4 Hatdman
Square, Spmningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
as above

as above

as above

as above

as above
as above

The principal assets of the Companies are book debts At the date of appointment, according

to the Companies' records, ¢£9 mullion remamed outstandmng

To date, £1,118,641 has been recovered The table below summarises the recoveries per each

company

Company

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limated

Assethne Lumited

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Assetlne Trading Limited

Harnngtons Exports Limted

Book debt

recovery
£'000

479

440

178

22

1,119

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted 1s currently holding £87,688 which 1s due to Fawrfax
Gerrard Traders Lamted and £175,183 which 15 due to Fairfax Gerrard Internanonal Limited
These amounts wall be transferred 1n due course

The debt collection 15 now focused on a small number of debtors whete recovery 1s

considered possible These debtors are subject to on-going legal action or separate formal
msolvency proceedings where we await distmbutions




35

36

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

52

The collection process has been complicated and protracted as a signuficant proporuon of the
debts are owed by companies, individuals and guarantors which are either subject to
msolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have liruted assets

Debtor receipts mn the pertod total £6,000 However, progress has been made with certain
debtors durning the period where legal action 1s being taken

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The principal secured creditor 15 the Bank, which at the date of appomtment was owed
£1,410,000 by Fairfax Gerrard International Limuted and Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limuted
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Companies

To date the Bank has received distributons totalling £350,000 Unfortunately, for the reasons
noted above in relation to the collectability of the debtors ledger, 1t 1s unhkely that the Bank
will be repard 1n full 10 relation to 1ts indebredness

In certain cases where debts have not been recovered or settled prior to the end of the
admumstranons, the adminstrators will constder assigmng debrs to the Bank

Preferential creditors

The preferennal creditors of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited were esumated at £7,000 in
the estunated financial posiion provided to creditors with my statement of proposals [ do
not antcipate there will be a dividend for these cieditors

There are no preferenual creditors 1 any of the other comparues

Unsecured creditors
I do not anucipate the Companes' unsecured credivors will recerve a divtdend since, as noted
above, 1t 15 estimated the Bank's debt will not be pad 1n full

As the Bank's secunty 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescrnbed part
carve out 1n favour of unsecured creditors

Administrators' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I confirm my tume costs to
date for the admunistranons amount to £771,794, representing 3,063 hours at an average of
£252 per hour To date we have drawn fees of £200,000

The table below summarises the admintstrator's ame costs and remuneration across the
Comparues




53

54

Time Admmstrators'

Company Hours costs fees
L £
Faurfax Gerrard Holdings Limited 1,472 385,452 -
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Linuted 688 169,953 115,000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Linited 447 110,509 75,000
Faurfas Gerrard Internanonal Limuted 215 52,729 -
Assethine Limited 107 23,111 10,000
Harringtons bxports Limited 67 15,006 -
Assethne Trading Limuted 68 14,976 -
3,063 771,794 200,000

I have obtamned approval of my fees from the Bank in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Background information regarding the fees of admuustrators can be found at

www nsolvency-practitioners org.uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees) Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged in six mmnute units

Extension of the administration

Further tme 1s required to complete the recovery of the Compantes debts Therefore, I am
secking the consent of the court to an extension of the administrauon for a further year
pursuant too paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Gateley LLP continues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and 15 adwising the
adimnsstrators on the recovery of the remaining debts with the assistance of Counsel

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted
Faiurfax Gerrard Traders Limuted

Harnngtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Internanonal Lirmited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limuted

Assetline Trading Linuted

David Raley
Admunistrator

[he affars, busingss and property of Furfax Gerrard Holdings T imated, Farfax Germsd Traders Limated,
Farfax Gerrard International Limited, Nurfax Geerard Contracts Lamited, Asscthne Limiged,

Asscthne Urading 1 wmited and | lasnngtons Fxports T imited are bung managed by David Rley, followiny the
( ompanics going nto admmistranon on 19 November 2008




Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Book Debts - FGT
Book Debts - FGI
Misc Floar Receipts
Misc Refunds

Vat Control Account

Payments

Insurance

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Float Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collecuon
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statutory Adverusing
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account - NIB Bank term

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/05/2014

to to
18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
L £ £
81,687 98 6,000 00 87,687 98
175,182 78 000 175,182 78
481 59 000 481 59
2,000 09 000 2,000 09
5,585 42 000 5,585 42
264,937 86 6,000 00 270,937 86
53000 53000 1,060 00
948 000 948
4,134 56 000 4,134 56
991 20 000 991 20
9,510 00 3,283 00 12,793 00
39000 000 39000
6,868 05 0 00 6,868 (5
590 47 000 590 47
281306 3,826 32 6,639 38
226 80 000 226 80
3,294 13 G 00 3,294 13
6,879 88 000 6,879 88
5,585 42 1,365 26 6,950 68
41,823 05 9,004.58 50,827.63
223,114 81 (3,004 58) 220,110 23
223,114 81 {3,004 58) 22011023
223114 81 (3,004.58) 220,110.23




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 352,562 36 000 352,562 36
Cash at Bank 1,458 96 000 1,458 96
Mise Float Recepts 1,251 48 000 1,251 48
Bank/ISA InterestGross 045 000 045
Vat Control Account 27,070 85 000 27,070 85
382,344 10 000 382,344.10
Payments
Admimstrators Fees 115,000 00 000 115,000 00
Admunistrators Expenses 2,541 27 0900 2,541 27
Legal Fees (1) 35,420 20 000 35,420 20
Professional Fees 2,456 24 000 2,450 24
Debt Collection 39,361 52 000 39,361 52
Bank Charges 288 04 000 288 04
Floaung Charge Creditor 130,000 00 000 130,000 00
Vat Recervable 27,070 85 000 27,070 85
352,138.12 0.00 352,138.12
Net Receipts/(Payments) 30,205 98 000 30,205.98
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account - - NIB Bank te 30,205 98 000 30,205 98

30,205 98 0.90 30,205 98




Harringtons Exports Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Recerpts
000 000 000
Payments
000 000 000
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 000 000 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00 0.00 000




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard International I.td - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 2,400 00 000 2,400 00
2,400 00 000 2,400 00
Payrments
Admumstrators Expenses 256 41 000 256 41
Bank Charges 1158 000 11 58
Vat Recetvable 2915 000 2915
297.14 000 297.14
Net Recetpts/(Payments) 2,102 86 000 2,102.86
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account - NIB Bank term 2,102 86 000 2,102 86

2,102.86 0.00 2,102 86




Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration
Summary of recelpts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 478,521 25 000 478,521 25
Bank/ISA InterestGross 19023 000 19023
Vat Control Account 32,228 80 000 32,228 80
510,940 28 0.00 510,940 28
Payments
Administrators Fees 75,000 00 000 75,000 00
Admirustrators Expenses 921 59 000 921 59
Legal Fees (1) 92,670 15 000 92,670 15
Professional Fees 25,000 00 000 25,000 00
Corporation Tax 3492 1170 46 62
Debt Collection 11,203 04 000 11,203 04
Storage Costs 11000 000 11000
Bank Charges 69 40 000 69 40
Floating Charge Creditor 220,000 00 000 220,000 00
Vat Receivable 32,228 80 000 32,228 80
457,237 90 1170 457,249.60
Net Recerpts/ (Payments) 53,702 38 (11.70) 53,690.68
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account - NIB Bank term 53,702 38 (11 70) 53,690 68
53,702.38 11 70) 53,690 68




Assetline Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts
Book Debts
Vat Control Account

Payments
Admunstrators Fees
Adminustrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Debt Collection
Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges

Vat Recewvable

Net Recerpts/{(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/05/2014

to to
18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £
22286 94 000 2228694
2,655 40 0 00 2,655 40
24,942 34 000 24,942.34
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
9597 000 95 97
3,205 00 000 3,205 00
1,995 80 000 1,995 80
253 80 000 253 80
3330 560 3890
2,706 16 000 2,706 16
18,290.03 5.60 18,295 63
6,652.31 (5.60) 6,646 71
6,652 31 (5 60y 6,646 71
6,652.31 (5.60) 6,646 71




Appendix A

Assetline Trading Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/16/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
000 000 000
Payments
000 000 0.00
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 0.00 000 0.00

Made up as follows

000 0.00 000




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided m connection with the admumistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements m accordance with STP 9

Explananon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detais of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commmuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretartes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From From
01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600
Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455
Administrators up to 275 285 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220
up to
Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses aie charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

£
615

470
330
230




LE L1 7L 0Z/60Q/2Z UC pajuild

€6 192 Tu 151'58¢

9 kiYL

sz ey z

9z €1t Hmw Brr2cL 19 2zp
geele  [sovisk fszos
ez (svsezse lesaie
sa1z Tm 9ES'6YL |41 989
ajey |

AU By 3 SiH

§ 50129 vE 99%
S IvZ Sl

SZ 851 OF  |SP 9%
006 3

S 16% ¥9

S 928’7k |61 80E
3 S1H

10jei3|uwpyY

uojuloy ) Jueio) @

000°0T 7 (Pwil) 21ep 03 pa||Iq S33j |E10,

L PEL'YY LG ¥ZT S 88Z'991 |6 Z0s SLETG'TLL |s2 LLT lejog

S ivZ g Buipeay

S)398y

0SEse'y  |sce GEAz 4L [T e 08¢€'6r vzl Jo uojjesieay
9Es 9e S19:9'8 9z S 1£9'5 Srvl suoneBiysasu)

pouad smeiy

66 148'0L |82 S £59'0€ Sl /8 £29'.E 56 96 sioppes)
Bujuue|4 pue

S9 €46'98 |8 GLL GZ €69 6F 155 5L SO0 |SS Py uonensiuiwpy

3 SIH 3 8IH 3 SJH

aANNIaxg iofeuey Jauped piepuaig

VIS ERNEEE

suonaesuel) iy pouad uonoesues}

SISATYNY 1502 JWIL 6 dIS - bE6005 051 Poinry YHP N e B8 x654%85




€€ L} #102¢/60/22 U0 pajuld

uOjLIOY | JUelS) @

000’501 7 . (L) 3= 03 PA1Iq 539y |€30L

98 9¥e To £56'69) |v 899 LTOSL'9Y |LLLTH SL96¥'LY 1S 12T S 19v'98 |19 682 ST ¥9Z'6} S 6P gL
ﬂ Buipea}p
“ sjassy
¥9 8582 abr'aLL SLasy GZ 956'2 SE BT 6SE'EE £091 ST O6E'ZL |9 1pE Sg8.L'6 G892 40 uojjesyeay
2T 89 _m 5/9't i FSl L 0El 4 S L6E'E 699 suepebnsaau)
” popad snieiHq
£89 25¢ _m.._. ort'olL  |CE Lp s 14 225's ¥ ¥C STGLE'P 2051 S 1SS Sl sieypai)
_ Bujuued pue
84 902 | rEE'ZE |80 181 Z208L4'EL (2086 G4 19%'8 [T 2 z29's S5 2E Gl ZeS's vl uopensiuwpy
ajey i
APH Bay _m S 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH
jejoL 10)ensiu|wpy aa|Inaaxy aBeuep Juped piepuRls

UOSIoA paneag

[Ejop - UoIS/an |

e

1

PIEPUE}S - UOISIgA Ho0xg

suongesue v pouad uonoesue ]

SISATYNY 1S0D TWLL 6 dIS - SE6002663 L HaTl AMEISHL P B 09 xE5378]




ve LI $1LOZ/60/2C U0 palUNY

Ly 52T

6 502
09z

62 1le

80 12¢

ey
AH Bay

—_—

26 590'S) |28 99
|
190°L 2§
acl S
SZ0ZC'E [433
ZLPE9'ZL {SL4S
3 SIH
1ejoL

10)jRJIS|UpY

TS89’ Li92
§ 162 £z
g9t L
Zrag'e |ieve
3 SIH

LOjuioy ] Juels) @

F (2w} ajep 0] pajjiq s394 (2304

[ — - ——o— — i —

S5 €95 69 5} $58'9 Lrzz fA] sz lejot

Bupesf

5)988Yy

§68L G6¢ jo uojjes|eday

Ot} G suoneBjjsaau)

pouad smeaiy

SZ 9vl 5L ] 1L S 60} g 8i0}pasD

Buiuuely pue

£ IEV'E b6 b1 S 986'Y G661 [FR %] S6 L uopesiuiwpy
3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH

aapnaaxgy Jabeuey Jauped piepuelg

[ EAEREEE ) EE

~OOIBIoA 1

x3

plepuels - UOISJA HOGXS

suonoesuel) |y pouad uooesuel)

SISATVNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - 08 SO0 0EH P harli TU4aYs QRS




€€ 11 PLOZIS0IZE VO PRI uojuIOy | Juel) @

F (auwnl) ajep o3 paj|iq 5994 jeI0L

— O o ——— — - — - A -

€T ST l_vm §zi'zs  |z0siE ¢Z10'g 91 99 §0.9Z'L |BLLE seLl've  |Isve G 0,97 [S)LEE 12101

_. Buipes),

[ Sjas9y

8Y 692 TPLP'BT 51 60L S 196°L €02 9.9'} L9 §60Z'91 JSE 9% ivs 8 85¢ Jo uonesijeay

€E EFb 0EL'L g (48 S 002Z'L sz suoebnsasu|

poyad smepy

89 502 _m:._m 299t sL¥82't L0l ST 9rl G4 £52'1 LLE vEL Z SioppaI)

_ Bujuue|d pue

9z SIz 9995'al  |szag S09vi'v  |9LsE 8 bir's ¥L €T aglL'L BET sle8l'L  [sezZ uojjens|{unupy

aren _

AuH Bay |3 SIH ) 3 S1l - 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 S |

|10 10JB1)S{UWPY JANIIXT 13beuey laupey piepuelg

ToISI9A parelzg

SuonoRsuRl) Iy pouad uoloesues )
SISATVYNY LSOO IFWIL 6 dIS - mmm.uONomm&:mwm_:un__ﬁ%mm:c%_mmﬁmﬁﬂ_wfmb%xmwv_wmm




€€ L1 vi0g/e0/2e Lo pajulld

6vivZ  [S8.805°04) {15 opy
0z lez !
5192 _mm BSE'6L |99 £0E
esisz  |seses  |eve

|
@UE  [s5696T a6

|
ssoiz  [s06s4z  |asost
ajey f
AnH Bay '3 sS4

eioy,

uojuIoY | JUeID) @

000°sZ 7 (Pwyl) =3ep o3 paj|iq s394 [e30L

Ly0L's 28 0L §9 £LE'ES |Z6 SET S ZES'9F e vEl ac6'l S8y 8ol

54 L Butpaa]

sjo8sy

60G'L o4 616 6E £08) G 28T /€ |96 901 5Z+9 L1 0 uonesieay
96g g1l ST L 59 suopefinsaay)

popad snjgiy

89 g 50518 8¢ S 069t Frad 962 8 S4OUPALD

Bujuue|d pue

LIz 2095 908071 [SE6F €884 S0 €2 S 666 see uojjensIIWpY
3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SI1H 3 S1H

AQIRAIS|UIWIPY aAINI9xXg Jafeuey Jaunied prepuzig

TSI paneleg TEPUEB]S - UNISISA podxg

suoioesuey [y pouad uoyoesuelj

SISATYNY 1SOD JWLL 6 dIS - E6002 0L PAYRR- ClRnt ARy x 554104




¥ L1 ¥10Z/60/EZ U0 pajuLg UojuIoy | Jueic) O

000°0T 37 (Punl) 23ep 0] I 593 jRI0L

L1 9lg |T 011z PG 901 g8 1809 |G9 9y 6891'p JAN: 1 §2992'LL |zZ@ et €66 [ 4 lejoL
h Buipes
| §)385y
18082 A 69 S 162 £z S0l g SL1PS'L (B4 Jo unjes|eay
0se 0g} g gL g suogebjisaau
" pojad smiy
18908 SLLLF'L fA R4 ggt I gz 082 Gl (341 112 £2T g SJOJPALD
. . Buruue)q pue
§Z 902 G vC9'6L c6 6 SRELL'S  |STwr §9 £E8'E 591 FA7A Sv e 044 L uonessiwpy
ajey

ApH Bay }3 SIp 3 SIH 3 sIH 3 SIH 3 SuH

|eyei 10)RISIU|WpY JAIINSIXT 1abeuey 18ulied piepuels
P UOISI9A pajiEleqg

SUONJBSUR [IY POUad UOHDBSURI |

stsATvNY 1500 awrl R A1 GREZCL6ET L BB S 9SS




96 14 7402760722 U0 potsd uojuloy | JueIs) o

7 (duL) 23ep 03 paj|iq S99 |E30L

65 022 [Tm SL6'vL |69 L9 ¥ GLL'E 1982 Sl 96¥'E FA%1) fA% ] LE 02 BZr'} s9¢€ g0l
_ Bupeay
s)098y
A 1 a5 b €9 G i6C £Z S2L S5¢ G LS Sl JO uones|eey
092 _cn_. g gl 5 suoneBjjsaau)
_ " _ pouad sMmeIg
S0 Si€ SLELEL FA% 4 S9al 1 SZ ar! Si 8z6 2L P44 9 S403paLD
- Bujuueyd pue
92 012 8 L96'}L 6 99 ¥ LEY'E £92 6 6¥E'E v vl 6¥5'P S9vi G 299 551 uapeISILpY
2jey

Apy Bay |3 SIH B 3 SiH k] SIH 3 SIH I |sH

|ej04 i0jRAS)U WPY aAnzaxg 1oBeuepy Jauped prepuels
.ot UOISIS A, pafielag] e p - UoisIsA Jodxg

suonaesuedl [y pouad uooesuer]
- ! S1Q0
. SISATYNY 150D JWLL 6 d1s “T3ETDLGEY - PR HUIBYLL 0S¢




Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

B If

(@)  withm 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, ot
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in queston), or

(&)  with the permission of the courr upon an applicauon made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request i writing to the adouristrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admumistration costs) set out mn a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admuruscrator must, withun 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admumstrator comphes with tus paragraph by exther -
(a)  providing all of the nformauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumstrator constders that
() the tune or cost of preparauon of the informanon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistraiton or mmught reasonably be expected to lead to wiolence aganst
any peison, or
(1) the admustrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidenuality in respect of
the mformation,
giving reasons for not providmg all of the information

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
nformauon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informanon asked for, or
(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

ithout prejudice to the generality of paragia , the order of the court under that

4y Wit prejud the generality of paragraph (3), the order of th der tl
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(18)

@

&)

&)

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the pernussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneranion charged by the admirnustrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the adminustrator's remunerauon under Rule 2 106, or

{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, 1n all the crcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application rmust, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurrnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause ts shown for a teduction, dismuss 1€ without a
hearng but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
nouce, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice heaning  If the applicanon 1s not dismissed, the courr shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunustrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the cowtt considers the applicacon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(8)  an order reducing the amount of remunerauon which the admumserator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

{e)  an order that the admumstrator or the admunistrator's personal representatve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speaify

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphicant, and are not pavable as an expense of the admimistranon




